Vasantrai vide certificate no.9ll/2023-24 dated 25.7L2023 informed

that this gold bar is made up of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0

weighing 544.790 Grams having Market Value at Rs.314,67,O44/-

(Rupees Thirty-Four Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand Forty-Four Only) and

tariff value at Rs.29,04,7881- (Rupees Twenty-Nine lakhs Four

Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight only). The value of the gold bars

has been calculated as per the Notification No. B2l2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated t5.IL2O23 (gold) and Notification No. B4/2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 16.77.2023 (exchange rate). The details of the Valuation

of the said gold bar is tabulated in below table:

[...]

of smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had

improperly imported gold weighing 544.790 grams having

purity 999.0/24 Kt. derived from Gold in Powder form

concealed in clothes total weighing 1403.10 grams (Including

Clothes), and having Market Value at Rs.34,67,044l- (Rupees

Thirty-Four Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand Forty-Four Only) and

tariff value at Rs.29,04,7 88/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs Four

Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight only). The said gold

powder was concealed in clothes by the passenger and not

declared to the Customs. The passenger opted green

channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to evade

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of

proving that the gold bar weighing 544.790 grams of purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having Market Value at Rs.34,67,044/-

(Rupees Thirty Four Lakhs Sixty Seven ThousanrJ Forty Four

Only) and tariff value al Rs.29,04,788/- (Rupees Twenty Nine

Lakhs Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight only),

derived from Gold in Powder form concealed in clothes, total

weighing 1403.10 grams (Including Clothes) t-'tc. by the

passenger without declaring it to the Customs, is not

smuggled goods, is upon the passenger Simt. Kadari

Nurunnisha Imtiyazhusen.

[...]

penal action under Sections 112(a)(i) of the Act and I hold accordingly.

27. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

ORDER

ii)

i order absolute confiscation of the gold bar weighing 544.790
grams, of 24Ktl999.0 purity having Tariff Value of Rs.29,O4,788/-
( Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs FourThousand Seven Hundred Eighty-

Eight Only) and Rs.34,67,O441- (Rupees Thirty-Fou'Lakhs Sixty-

Seven Thousand Fourty-Four Only) derived from the Semi Solid

substance Material consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix, recovered

and seized from the passenger Smt. Kadari Nurunnisha

Imtiyazhusen vide Seizure Order under Panchnama proceedings